IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT FILED

JUL 25 2014

	Frank A. McGuire Clerk
) Deputy
THE PEOPLE,	Case No. S213819
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
vs.	Second Appellate District,Division Two, Case No.
LEON BANKS, et al.,) B236152)
Defendants and Appellants.)))

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. BA347305 The Honorable, Judge Gail R. Feuer

APPELLANT MATTHEWS'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DANALYNN PRITZ, ESQ. (SBN 164488)

3625 East Thousand Oaks Blvd., Suite 182 Westlake Village, California 91362 danalynn@pritzlaw.com phone | 844.805.3262 fax | 844.405.8444 Independent Appointment

Attorney for Defendant / Appellant LOVIE T. MATTHEWS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1
I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT MATTHEWS WAS A "MAJOR PARTICIPANT" WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 190.2, SUBDIVISION (d)
II. THE TRUE FINDING ON THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS ALSO INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT MATTHEWS ACTED WITH RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE, WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 190.2(d)
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases Page(s)
Cabana v. Bullock (1986) 474 U.S. 376 6-8
Enmund v. Florida (1982) 458 U.S. 782 2, 5, 9, 10, 12-14, 23, 26
Furman v. Georgia (1972) 408 U.S. 238
Given [Graham v. Florida (2010) 560 U.S. 48
Gregg v. Georgia (1976) 428 U.S. 153
Jackson v. Virginia (1979) 443 U.S. 307
Maynard v. Cartwright (1988) 486 U.S. 356
Miller v. Alabama (2012) U.S; 132 S.Ct. 2455
Tison v. Arizona (1987) 481 U.S. 137 2, 4-6, 8, 9, 16-19, 21-26
Zant v. Stephens (1983) 462 U.S. 862
State Cases
In re Freeman (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 838
In re J.W. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200, 213
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Fish & Game Com. (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1104
People v. Beeman (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 17-18
People v. Contreras (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123 6
People v. Engram (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131
People v. Estrada (1995) 11 Cal.4th 568
People v. Green (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1

State Cases Page(s)
People v. Leiva (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498
People v. Mickey (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612
People v. Morante (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403
People v. Proby (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 922
People v. Smith (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 914
State v. Hightower (N.C.Ct.App 2005) 609 S.E.2d 235
Wotton v. Bush (1953) 41 Cal.2d 460 4
Constitution
California Constitution, art 1, section 7
California Constitution, art. 1, section 15
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment
State Statutes
Penal Code sections: 189
State Rules
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1)
Other
4 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012) Pretrial Proceedings, §92
